IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 66,178

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE and BILL GUNTER, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner of Florida,

Appellants,

VS.

DADE COUNTY CONSUMER
ADVOCATE'S OFFICE and
WALTER T. DARTLAND, as
Director of the Dade County
Consumer Advocate's Office,

Appellees.

SDIV

JAN 16 1985 V

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of Appeal, First District Case No. AV-400

Curtis Ashley Billingsley Attorney Department of Insurance 539 Larson Building Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-1295

Jim Smith Attorney General

Kent A. Zaiser Assistant Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs The Capitol, Suite 1501 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-1573

Counsel for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I: THE ANTI-REBATE STATUTES DO NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION SINCE THEY ARE RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST OF REGULATING THE PRICE OF INSURANCE IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.	8
ISSUE II: THE ANTI-REBATE STATUTES UNDER ATTACK ARE PART OF THE OVERALL STATUTORY SCHEME TO REGULATE INSURANCE.	37
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
APPENDIX	A. 1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
Afro American Ins. Co. v. La Berth, 186 So. 241 (Fla. 1939)	42
Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum, 358 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1978)	27
Blumenthal v. Department of Insurance, Case No. 77-355 (2d Cir., Leon County)	1
Blumenthal v. Dep't of Insurance, 375 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1979)	1
Borden's Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin, 293 U.S. 194, 55 S.Ct. 187, 79 L.Ed. 281 (1934)	20
Brewer v. Ins. Comm'r & Treasurer, 392 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	39
Calvin Phillips & Co. v. Fishback, 84 W. 124, 146 P. 181 (1915)	33
Carroll v. State, 361 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1978)	37
Coca-Cola Co., Food Division v. State, Dep't of Citrus, 406 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1981)	13, 18
Collignon v. Larson, 145 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	39
Commonwealth v. Morningstar, 144 Pa. 103, 22 A. 867 (1891)	29
Department of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District, 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983)	9
Department of Ins. v. Teachers Insurance Co., 404 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1981)	9
Florida Canners Ass'n v. State, Dep't of Citrus, 371 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	12, 18
German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis, 233 U.S. 389, 34 S.Ct. 612, 58 L.Ed. 1011 (1914)	14, 15, 34

In Re Estate of Greenberg, 390 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1980)			10
Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co., 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	8,	18,	21
Leonard v. American Life & Annuity Co., 139 Ga. 274, 77 S.E. 41 (1913)			33
Liquor Store, Inc. v. Continental Dist. Corp., 40 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1949)		17,	20
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. People, 209 Ill. 42, 70 N.E. 643 (1904)			32
O'Gorman & Young v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 282 U.S. 251, 51 S.Ct. 130, 75 L.Ed. 324 (1931)		13,	15
Osborn v. Ozlin, 310 U.S. 53, 60 S.Ct. 758, 84 L.Ed. 1074 (1940)		13,	15
Patch Enterprises, Inc. v. McCall, 447 F. Supp. 1075 (M.D. Fla. 1978)			18
<pre>People v. Formosa, 30 N.E. 492 (N.Y.</pre>		30,	31
People v. Hartford Life Ins. Co., 252 Ill. 398, 96 N.E. 1049 (1911)			32
Pickerill v. Schott, 55 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1951), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 815, 97 L.Ed. 634, 73 S.Ct. 9 (1952)		36,	37
Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp., 403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)			10
Rideout v. Mars, 99 Miss. 199, 54 So. 801 (1911)			29
Sasso v. Ram Property Management, 431 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)			10
Shortridge v. Hipolito Co., 114 Ca. 682, 300 P. 467 (Cal. 2d DCA 1931)			33
Stadnik v. Shell's City, Inc., 140 So.2d 871			18

State ex rel. Vars v. Knott, 135 Fla. 206, 184 So. 752 (Fla. 1938)		38
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144, 82 L.Ed. 1234 (1938)		19
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Dep't of Ins., 453 So.2d 1355, 1362 (Fla. 1984)	8, 9,	18
Utah Ass'n of Life Underwriters v. Mountain States Life Ins. Co., 58 Ut. 579, 200 P. 673 (1921)		34
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976)	18,	19
Western Wood Moulding & Millwork Producers, Inc. v. Argonaut Ins. Co., 280 Or. 623, 572 P.2d 1004 (1977)		34
Williams v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co., 245 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1971)		9
Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp., 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)	9,	10
<u>Florida Statutes</u>		
Chapter 82-243, Laws of Florida		26
Part VIII, Chapter 626, Florida Statutes (1983)		39
Chapter 627, Florida Statutes		5
Section 175.091(2), Florida Statutes		47
Section 185.08, Florida Statutes		47
Section 561.42, Florida Statutes (1949, as amended)		36
Section 624.509(1)(a), Florida Statutes		46
Section 624.515, Florida Statutes		46
Section 625.051, Florida Statutes		45
Section 626.611, Florida Statutes	4, 39,	48

Section 626.611(5), Florida Statutes	41
Section 626.611(11), Florida Statutes (1983)	1, 2, 35
Section 626.951, Florida Statutes	41
Section 626.9541(1)(a),(b),(e) and (g), Florida Statutes (1983)	42
Section 626.9541, Florida Statutes	4, 39
Section 626.9541(1)(g), Florida Statutes	42
Section 626.9541(1)(h)1., Florida Statutes (1983)	1, 2, 6, 35, 39, 41, 48
Section 626.9541(1)(o)2., Florida Statutes	45
Section 626.9541(8)(a), Florida Statutes	2
Sections 627.011-627.381, Florida Statutes (1983)	43
Section 627.031, Florida Statutes	43
Section 627.031(1)(a), Florida Statutes	11
Section 627.041(2), Florida Statutes	43
Section 627.043, Florida Statutes	42
Section 627.066(2)(c), Florida Statutes	45
Section 627.191, Florida Statutes	45
Section 627.215(c), Florida Statutes	46
Section 627.403, Florida Statutes	43
Section 627.413(1)(e), Florida Statutes	44
Section 627.626, Florida Statutes	44
Section 627.848(5), Florida Statutes	44

Others

10 Fla.Jur.2d Constitutional Law §§211 & 214 (1979 and Supp. 1983)	17
Rules 9.030(a)(l)(A)(ii) and 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	2
Rules 4-7.03, 4-8.03 and 4-28.03, Florida Administrative Code	4.4
